did not disperse from their natal areas, one dispersed 17km, and the fourth dispersed ~7km.

These dispersal estimates scaled to a 5x5 cell results in a D estimate of 0.485 cells/yr.

 Sensitivity Analysis: We performed a sensitivity analysis to determine the effect of a

parameter’s value on the modelled spatial extent and population size. We held r constant at 0.24,

our a priori hypothesized most likely value, and used the extirpation and recolonization scenario

as initial conditions.  Diffusivity (D), carrying capacity (K), and strength of the density

dependence (Ɵ) were varied by ±50%.  Spatial extent was effect most effected by the diffusivity

parameter, D, and was negligibly effected by changes to K or Ɵ (Fig. 6). Population size was

most influenced by K and least influenced by Ɵ (Table 4).

54

Figure 6.  Sensitivity of input parameters for the spatial extent model. Inputs to the model
diffusivity (D), carrying capacity (K), and strength of the density dependence (theta or 𝜃𝜃) were
varied by 50% from the used values.

55

Table 4. Sensitivity of population size to the parameter (±50%)
with corresponding percent change in population size.
Parameter -50% +50%
D -25% +18%
K -48% +46%
Ɵ -14% +4%

56

Supplemental Information
Genetic Sampling and Results

57

Methods

If a camera station detected a fisher, a hair-snare device was immediately deployed in

addition to the camera trap. Hair-snares were checked and re-baited at least once a week for a

minimum of three weeks with the same bait type used at the camera station. Hair-snares devices

consisted of three .50 caliber gun brushes inside an 81 x 25 cm triangular shaped cubby placed at

the base of the bait tree or 20 x 46cm pvc tube attached to the bait tree, capped on one end and